aspects of the family environment, including family relations, personal growth and family 
organization, and different emotion regulation strategies relate to and may predict children’s 
perfectionism, which often appears in academic settings [69,70]. 

2. Materials and Methods 

Participants 

One hundred and ninety-one (n=191) Year 5, Year 6 and Year 7 students (50.8% girls, Mage=11.27 
years, SD=.97) from public primary and secondary schools of the broader area of Athens and the 

Preprints.org (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 16 September 2025 doi:10.20944/preprints202509.1370.v1